

payment of sickness benefit) the Department may recover an amount equivalent to the overpaid sickness benefit under either sub-section (4) or sub-section (6).

Under sub-section (4), the DSS may recover the overpaid sickness benefit from the person who received the benefit and the workers' compensation payment. Sub-section (4A) gives the Director-General a discretion to release the person from the liability created by sub-section (4) if the Director-General is satisfied that 'special circumstances exist': see *Ivovic*, 3 SSR 25.

Under sub-section (6), the DSS can recover the overpaid sickness benefit from the person liable to pay compensation to the sickness beneficiary.

The discretion to waive recovery

Saqqa's representative argued that the Director-General should have considered the exercise of the discretion in s.115(4A) before seeking recovery under s.115(6).

The AAT disagreed. It said that recovery (from the insurer) under s.115(6) prevented any liability to repay being imposed (on the individual) under s.115(4) and therefore it precluded the exercise of the s.115(4A) discretion:

The discretion conferred by that sub-section can only operate upon a liability created by s.115(4). It can have no legal impact upon a liability arising pursuant to s.115(6).

(Reasons for Decision, para. 11.)

This was, said the AAT, an unfortunate but inescapable result:

It means that the important discretionary power conferred by s.115(4A) is by-passed in every case in which there is recovery direct from the person liable to pay compensation pursuant to s.115(6). No doubt recovery is effected by that means in a large number of cases...

(Reasons for Decision, para 12.)

The Tribunal referred to amendments to the Act, passed in 1979, which would replace s.115 and probably overcome this

gap. But the commencement date of those amendments had not yet been fixed and the gap remained.

Saqqa's representative then argued that the AAT could review the decision to recover under s.115(6), even though the discretion to waive recovery had no application. The AAT expressed strong doubts as to whether it could review that decision, now that it had been acted upon and the legal relationships between Saqqa, his employer and the DSS 'fundamentally altered by statute as a consequence of compliance with the s.115(6) notice.'

Without resolving that question, the AAT said that it was not satisfied that there were proper grounds, in Saqqa's case, for intervening, if the power existed to intervene after a s.115(6) recovery.

The AAT affirmed the decision under review.

Unemployment benefit: work test

TACEY and DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF SOCIAL SERVICES

(No. W81/7)

Decided: 24 December 1981 by G.D. Clarkson, J.G. Billings and F.A. Pascoe. Gail Tacey, a woman of 28 years, returned to Melbourne after four years overseas in June 1980. She lodged an application for unemployment benefit on 11 June 1980 and was requested to attend a pre-grant interview with the DSS on 24 June 1980. This appointment was cancelled at her request so that she could spend a few days in the country. (In fact she remained in the country for several months, eventually finding work at Wodonga on 21 July 1980.) On 27 June the DSS rejected her claim for unemployment benefit for failure to attend a pre-grant interview.

On 16 July, Tacey lodged another claim for unemployment benefit. She was requested to attend a pre-grant interview in Shepparton on 30 July and asked to complete an income statement. Her sister 'phoned the DSS and said that Tacey was in another part of Victoria, looking for work. The DSS also rejected this claim for unemployment benefit because 'you have left the area and not lodged your first income statement'.

Tacey appealed against both these decisions to an SSAT, which recommended on 19 May 1981 that the appeal be dismissed because 'we consider that you failed to comply with the relevant departmental requirements and you have not provided adequate evidence of work effort.' This was her first indication that the DSS was critical of her efforts to obtain employment.

Tacey then sought review by the AAT.

The Tribunal said that it was no doubt desirable for an applicant to attend a pre-grant interview and complete an income statement; an applicant who did not keep an appointment or who moved from place to place would cause considerable difficulties. But, said the AAT, none of those things amounted in itself to a disqualification under s.107 of the Act:

The fact that an applicant does not keep an appointment with a departmental officer or moves from one place to another may on examination have some relevance to the Director-General's decision whether or not he is satisfied as to the matters in s.107(1)(c) but a failure by an applicant to keep an appointment with a prospective employer would be much more significant and a move to another area may on examination be found to be for the purpose of increasing the likelihood of employment.

Reasons for Decision, p.6.

After noting that it was unfortunate that the applicant was not told until nine months later that her job seeking efforts were in issue, the AAT found that Tacey had been, during the relevant period, willing to work and had taken reasonable efforts to obtain employment - her movements around Victoria (in Katamatite, Numurkah, Shepparton and Wodonga) were for this purpose.

The AAT set aside the decision under review and returned the matter to the Director-General for reconsideration in accordance with the AAT's finding that she was qualified to receive unemployment benefit from 18 June 1980 to 21 July 1980.

LAW and DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF SOCIAL SERVICES

(No. Q81/40)

Decided: 23 November 1981 by T.R. Morling, J.B.K. Williams and J.G. Billings. Bryan Law had been granted unemployment benefit on 25 August 1980. He regularly applied for continuation of the benefit, and it was continued until April 1981, when the DSS refused to continue the benefit because it was not satisfied that he was willing to undertake paid work or that he had taken reasonable steps to obtain work as specified in s.107(1) of the *Social Services Act*.

Law applied to the AAT for review of this decision.

The AAT was told, by Law, that he had, during the relevant period in March/April 1981, spent a good deal of time

preparing for the hearing of another AAT case - No. Q81/83; and he had spent time on his part-time studies at Griffith University.

The AAT said that it could not find that, during the relevant period, Law was willing to undertake paid work - his pre-occupation with the other AAT case and his studies made him unwilling to undertake paid work. However, there 'may well be sound reasons for granting the applicant a special benefit during this limited period': Reasons for Decision, p.4. That question was not, of course, before the AAT; but the Tribunal believed that the Director-General could properly take account of the time spent by the applicant in preparing for an AAT hearing when exercising the discretion in s.124 of the *Social Services Act*.

Law also told the AAT that, during the relevant period, he had 'kept an eye on the notice board outside the [University] employment office'. This was not enough, the AAT said, to show reasonable steps to find work.

The AAT affirmed the decision under review.

